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> IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical appliance, basic safety precautions should always be followed, including the

following:

1. Read all instructions before using.

2. Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.

3. To protect against electric shock, do not immerse cord, plugs or appliance in water or other li-
quid.

4. Not intended for use by children. Close supervision is necessary for any appliance being used
by or near children.

5. Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool before putting on or
taking off parts, and before cleaning the appliance.

6. Do not operate the appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance malfunctions,
or has been damaged in any manner. Return the appliance to the nearest authorized service
facility for examination, repair or adjustment.

7. The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the appliance manufacturer may
cause injuries.

8. Do not use outdoors.

9. Do not let the cord hang over the edge of a table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.

10. Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven.

11. Do not use the appliance for other than intended use.

12. Before use, check that your local voltage corresponds with the specifications shown on the ap-
pliance nameplate located under the appliance.

13. Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance containing hot oil or other hot li-
quids.

14. The temperature of accessible surfaces may be high when the appliance is operating.

15. Check that the electrical installation is compatible with the wattage and voltage stated on the
bottom of the appliance.

16. If this appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other), it is to reduce the
risk of electric shock. This plug is intended to fit into a polarized outlet only one way. If the
plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified
electrician. Do not attempt to modify the plug in any way.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.



Safety instructions @

» Never leave the appliance unattended when in use.

« Do not immerse the appliance in water.

» Do not immerse the appliance, the control panel or power cord in water.

« If an accident occurs, rinse the burn immediately with cold water and call a doctor if necessary.
« To prevent the appliance from overheating, do not place it in a corner or against a wall.

» Never leave the appliance plugged in when not in use.

« Do not place the hot plate under water or on a fragile surface.

« If you have any problems, contact the authorized after-sales service center or the internet ad-
dress www.t-fal.ca.

Short Cord instructions
A short power-supply cord (or detachable power-supply cord) is to be provided to reduce the risk
resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.

Longer detachable power-supply cords or extension cords are available and may be used if care is
exercised in their use.

If a long detachable power-supply cord or extension cord is used :

1) The marked electrical rating of the cord or extension cord should be at least as great as the
electrical rating of the appliance;

2) If the appliance is of the grounded type, the extension cord should be a grounding 3-wire cord;
and

3) The longer cord should be arranged so that it does not drape over the countertop or table top
where it can be pulled on by children or tripped over unintentionally.

THIS APPLIANCE IS INTENDED TO BE USED IN HOUSEHOLD ONLY

This appliance is intended for domestic household use only. It is not intended to be used in the
following applications, and the guarantee will not apply for:

- staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments;

- farm houses;

- by clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments;

- bed and breakfast type environments.









Thank you for purchasing this appliance designed for domestic use only.
Whatever your model, please read the instructions carefully and keep them on hand.
The T-FAL company has an ongoing policy of research and development and may modify
these products without prior notice.
For your safety, this appliance conforms to all applicable standards and regulations.

For your safety, this product conforms to all applicable standards and regulations (Electrical Safety,
Food Compliant Materidls, ........)

Parts and features

A Non-stick reversible cooking plate - One side has a grill surface; the other side has a flat cooking
surface.

B Carrying handles.

C Skillfully designed brushed stainless steel housing and finish.

D Adjustable thermostat.

E Indicator light.

F Eight individual deep pans with non-stick interior.

G Eight individual heat resistant thermal plastic spatulas.

Prevention of accidents in the home

« This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervi-
sion or instruction concerning use of the appliance by an adult responsible for their safety. Children
should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

o For a child, even a slight burn may sometimes be serious.

o As they grow up, teach your children to be careful with hot appliances in the kitchen.

o If your appliance is used in the company of children, always use it under adult supervision.
» Do not touch the hot surfaces of the appliance.

» Never leave the appliance plugged in when not in use.

« Never run the appliance empty.

o If an accident occurs, rinse the burn immediately with cold water and call a doctor if
necessary.

» Cooking fumes may be dangerous for animals which have a particularly sensitive respiratory system,
such as birds. We advise bird owners to keep them away from the cooking area.

» Only use the plate and the individual deep pans supplied with the appliance or purchased from
an approved service centre.

« To prevent damage to the plates and the accessories : only use them on the appliance for which
they were designed (e.g., do not place in an oven, on the gas ring or electric hot-plate, etc.).

« Before each use , the cooking plate, the utensiles and any other component that comes into
contact with foodstuff must be washed.

Environment protection first!
® Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be recovered or recycled.
mmm O Leave it at alocal civic waste collection point.
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Before first use

« Remove all packaging materials and any promotional labels or
stickers from the unit.

o After unpacking, thoroughly clean both sides of the grill plate, spa-
tulas and raclette deep pans with warm water and mild dish soap.

o Place the base of the raclette on a clean, flat, heat resistant surface.

o Make sure that the grill plate is on the heating element and securely
aligned on the supports.

o Place your appliance on a flat, stable and heat-resistant surface.
Avoid using your appliance on a soft surface such as a tea-towel.

o Both sides of the grill plate may be used. The smooth side is inten-
ded for eggs, pancakesand other similar items, etc. The ribbed grill
surface is perfect for grilling chicken, steak and vegetables.

« On first use, pour alittle cooking oil on the plate and trays, then wipe
off any excess with an absorbent kitchen towel.

Getting started
» Unwind the cord completely.
o Plug the cord into the mains. -1.

 Be cautious how you place the cord, so that it does not get in
the way of guests moving around the table.

o Make sure that the electric power supply is compatible with the
power rating and voltage indicated on the bottom of the appliance.

o This appliance is not intended to be operated by means of an exter-
nal timer or separate remote-control system.

 Appliance with an earthed socket : always plug the appliance into
an earthed socket.

o If the power supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the ma-
nufacturer or its service agent or a similarly qualified person in order
to avoid a hazard.

 Never leave the appliance unattended when in use.
o Set the thermostat to the max position, the indicator will light up. -2.
o Allow appliance to pre-heat for 15 minutes without the trays.

Place the appliance on@

the middle of the table,
out of the reach of chil-
dren.

Never place the ap-
pliance directly onto a
delicate surface

(glass table, cloth, varni-
shed furniture...).

Never place aluminum
foil or anything else
under the plate and
between the heating coil
and the plate.

Check that both sides of
the grill plate have
carefully been cleaned
before each use.

On first use, there may
be a slight odour and a
little smoke during the
first few minutes.

Never leave the appliance
plugged in when not in
use.

While cooking, raclette
trays can be put onto
the tray compartments
under the heating
element.



@ Using Your Raclette
After pre-heating, the appliance is ready to be used :

o For the raclette function, have each guest place asslice of cheese
in their individual tray before placing it under the grill plate to melt.

« Do not leave the trays in the appliance while empty.

o The grill plate will cook small strips of meat or your accompani-
ments (bacon, mushrooms, onions, prawns, small sausages...). On
the griddle plate, you can also make pancakes and eggs.

« On the griddle plate, you can also make pancakes and eggs.

e You can adjust the thermostat during cooking according to the
desired cooking temperature by using the knob.

o If you wish to move the appliance when it is hot, use the plastic side
handles, taking care not to touch the metal. -4.

Product Maintenance

o Put the switch to min. - 5.

» Unplug the cord from the wall socket. - 6.

o Leave the appliance to cool for at least 2 hours without touching it.
While it is cooling down, keep the appliance out of the reach of
children.

o Clean the grill plate, the trays and the base of the appliance with a
sponge, warm water and mild dish soap. - 7.

« Never immerse the appliance and the cord in water or in the
dishwasher.

Storage

o Check that the appliance is cooled and disconnected before stowing
away.

o Ensure that the base and cooking plate are correctly positioned and
unplugged.

o Wind the cord around the two hooks positioned at the back of the
product.- 9.

To avoid damaging the
non-stick coating of the
grill plate, always use a
plastic T-Fal or wooden
utensils. - 3.

Do not place cooking
utensils on the cooking
surfaces of the appliance.

Do not slice directly on the
plate.

Do not turn over the grill
plate during use. Wait
until it is completely
cooled down.

Do not touch the metal
parts of the appliance
while in use; they are
very hot.

The grill plate and the
trays can be put in the
dishwasher.

Do not use scouring pads
or hard abrasive powder
to clean any part of the
appliance. - 8.

Raclette accessories are
designed to stack neatly
for convenient storage.

Keep the stored appliance
out of the reach of chil-
dren.



PRECAUTIONS IMPORTANTES

Lorsque vous utilisez des appareils électriques, veillez a prendre quelques précautions élémen-
taires en matiere de sécurité et en particulier les suivantes :
Lisez entierement ce mode d’emploi.

2. Netouchez pas aux surfaces chaudes. Utilisez les poignées ou les boutons.

3. Pour vous protéger d'un choc électrique, n'immergez pas le cordon d’alimentation, les prises
de courant ou I'appareil dans I'eau ni dans aucun autre liquide.

4. Cet appareil n’est pas concu pour étre utilisé par les enfants. Une surveillance étroite est né-
cessaire lorsque tout appareil électrique est utilisé par des enfants ou & leur portée.

5. Débranchez I'appareil aprés usage et avant de le nettoyer. Laissez-le refroidir avant d’installer
ou d’enlever des accessoires, ou de le nettoyer.

6. N'utilisez aucun appareil électrique dont le cordon d’alimentation ou la prise ont été endom-
magés, quand I'appareil fonctionne mal ou s'il a été endommagé de quelque maniére que
ce soit. Retournez les appareils défectueux a un centre de service pour un examen, un ajuste-
ment ou une réparation.

7. L'usage d’accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant pourrait occasionner des blessures.

8. N'utilisez pas I'appareil a I'extérieur.

9. Ne laissez pas le cordon d’alimentation pendre le long d’une table ou d’un comptoir, et ne le
laissez pas au contact de surfaces chaudes.

10. Ne placez jamais I'appareil sur ou prés d’un brdleur & gaz, d’une plaque électrique ou dans un
four chaud.

11. N'utilisez cet appareil que pour I'usage pour lequel il a été concu.

12. Avant I'utilisation, assurez-vous que la tension d’alimentation de votre appareil corresponde
bien a celle de votre installation électrique (voir I'étiquette signalétique située sous I'appareil :
elle indique sa tension nominale ex.: 110V).

13. D’extrémes précautions doivent étre prises en transportant un appareil qui contient de I'huile
ou tout autre liquide chaud.

14. La température des surfaces accessibles peut étre élevée lorsque I'appareil est en fonctionne-
ment.

15. Vérifier que I'installation électrique est compatible avec la puissance et la tension indiquées
sous I’appareil.

16. Si votre appareil est équipé d’une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que I'autre), cecia
pour but de réduire les risques de chocs électriques. Cette fiche ne se branche que dans un
sens. Si la fiche ne rentre pas correctement dans la prise murale, mettez-la dans I'autre sens.
Si elle ne rentre toujours pas, contactez un électricien. Ne modifiez en aucune facon la prise.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS.
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Consignes de sécurité

« Ne jamais utiliser |'appareil sans surveillance.
o Cet appareil ne doit pas étre immergé. @
» Ne jamais plonger dans I'eau I'appareil.

o Si un accident se produit, passez de |'eau froide immédiatement sur la brllure et appelez un
médecin si nécessaire.

o Pour éviter la surchauffe de I'appareil, ne pas le placer dans un coin ou contre un mur.
» Ne jamais brancher I'appareil lorsqu'il n"est pas utilisé.
« Ne pas poser la plaque chaude sur une surface fragile ou sous I'eau.

 Pour tout probléme, contactez notre service aprés-vente ou allez a I'adresse Internet :
www.t-fal.ca.

Instructions concernant le cordon d’alimentation

L’appareil est muni d’un cordon d’alimentation court (ou d’un cordon d’alimentation amovible)
afin d"éviter que celui-ci ne s’'emméle ou que I'on trébuche dessus.

Des rallonges et des cordons plus longs peuvent étre utilisés mais des précautions de sécurité doi-
vent étre prises par I'utilisateur.

Sivous utilisez une rallonge ou un cordon d’alimentation plus long, veillez a ce que :

1) Les caractéristiques électriques mentionnées sur le cordon soient au minimum égales a celles
indiquées sur I'appareil.

2) Si I'appareil est muni d’une fiche de terre, la rallonge soit aussi un cordon 2 conducteurs + 1
pour la mise ala terre (3 fils).

3) Le cordon d'alimentation soit disposé de facon a ce qu’il ne pende pas du plan de travail ou du
haut de la table car un enfant pourrait tirer dessus ou trébucher accidentellement.

CET APPAREIL EST UNIQUEMENT DESTINE A UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE

IIn’a pas été congu pour étre utilisé dans les cas suivants qui ne sont pas couverts par la garantie:

- dans des coins de cuisines réservés au personnel dans des magasins, bureaux et autres environ-
nements professionnels,

- dans des fermes,

- par les clients des hotels, motels et autres environnements a caractére résidentiel,

- dans des environnements de type chambres d’hétes.
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Merci d’avoir acheté cet appareil destiné uniquement a un usage domestique. Lire attenti-
vement les instructions de cette notice et les garder a portée de main.
La société T-fal SA se réserve le droit de modifier & tout moment, dans 'intérét du consomma-
teur, les caractéristiques ou composants de ses produits.
Pour votre sécurité, cet appareil est conforme aux normes et réglementations applicables ( Sécurité
électrique, Matériaux en contact des aliments, ...)

Description

A Plaque réversible antiadhésive dont un coté est lisse et I'autre est nervuré.
B Poignées de transport.

C Socle de I'appareil en acier inoxydable brossé, soigneusement concu et fini.
D Thermostat réglable.

E Voyant lumineux.

F 8 coupelles individuelles profondes avec revétement intérieur antiadhésif.
G 8spatules individuelles en plastique thermorésistant.

Prévention des accidents a la maison

o Cet appareil n’est pas prévu pour étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les ca-
pacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou des personnes dénuées d’expérience
ou de connaissance, sauf si elles ont pu bénéficier, par I'intermédiaire d’une personne responsable
de leur sécurité, d'une surveillance ou d'instructions préalables concernant I'utilisation de I'appareil.
Il convient de surveiller les enfants pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec I"appareil.

o Pour un enfant, une brilure méme légére peut parfois étre grave.

o Au furet a mesure qu'ils grandissent, apprenez @ vos enfants a faire attention aux appareils chauds
pouvant se trouver dans une cuisine.

« Si vous utilisez votre appareil en compagnie d'enfants, faites-le toujours sous la surveil-
lance d'un adulte.

» Ne touchez pas aux surfaces chaudes de I'appareil.

o Ne laissez jamais I'appareil branché lorsqu’il n"est pas utilisé.

« Ne jamais utiliser I’appareil a vide.

« Si un accident se produit, passez de |'eau froide immédiatement sur la brilure et appelez
un médecin au besoin.

o Les fumées de cuisson pourraient étre dangereuses pour les animaux dont le systéme respiratoire
est particulierement sensible, comme les oiseaux. Nous conseillons aux propriétaires d’oiseaux de
les éloigner de I'endroit ot se fait la cuisson.

o N'utiliser que la plaque et les coupelles fournies avec I'appareil ou acquis aupres du centre de ser-
vice agréé.

o Pour éviter de détériorer la plaque et les accessoires : utiliser ceux-ci uniquement sur le support
pour lequel ils ont été concu (ex : ne pas les mettre dans un four, sur le gaz ou une plaque électrique...)

« Avant chaque utilisation, les ustensiles, plaque de cuisson ou tout autre composant entrant en
contact avec les aliments doivent étre lavés.

Participons d la protection de I’environnement !
® Votre appareil contient de nombreux matériaux valorisables ou recyclables.
2 Confiez celui-ci dans un point de collecte pour que son traitement soit effectué.
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Avant la premiére utilisation

o Enlevez tous les emballages, autocollants ou accessoires divers a l'in-
térieur comme @ I'extérieur de I'appareil.

» Nettoyez soigneusement les deux cotés du gril, les spatules et les
coupelles profondes avec de I'eau tiéde et du savon & vaisselle doux.

o Placez le socle de I'appareil sur une surface propre, plane et résis-
tante ala chaleur.

o Assurez-vous que la plaque est placée sur le socle et qu'elle est soi-
gneusement alignée sur les supports.

o Posez |'appareil sur un plan ferme : évitez de I' utiliser sur un support
souple, de type nappe Bulgomme.

o Vous pouvez utiliser les deux cotés de la plaque gril. La surface lisse
est congue pour cuire les ceufs, les crépes ou d’autres plats similaires,
etc. La surface nervurée est concue pour griller le poulet, les steaks
et les légumes.

o Lors de la premiere utilisation, versez un peu d’huile a cuisson
sur la plaque et dans les coupelles, puis essuyez tout
excédent al'aide d’un linge absorbant.

Pour commencer

» Déroulez complétement le cordon d’alimentation.

« Branchez le cordon dans une prise murale -1.

« Faites attention a la facon dont vous placez le cordon; assurez-
vous qu’il n‘est pas encombrant pour les convives qui se dépla-
cent autour de la table.

o Vérifiez que votre alimentation électrique est compatible avec la
puissance et le voltage indiqués sous I'appareil.

o Cet appareil n’est pas destiné d étre mis en fonctionnement au
moyen d’une minuterie extérieure ou par un systéme de commande
a distance séparé.

 Appareil avec mise a terre : ne brancher I'appareil que sur une prise
aterre incorporée.

o Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé
par le fabricant, ou par du personnel agréé ou par une personne qua-
lifiée, afin de prévenir tout danger.

o Ne laissez jamais I'appareil en marche lorsqu’il n"est pas sous super-
vision.

o Placez le thermostat en position max et le voyant lumineux s’ allume -2.

o Préchauffer I'appareil 15 minutes sans les coupelles

Poser I'appareil au
centre de la table, hors
de portée des enfants.

Ne jamais placer votre
appareil directement sur
un support fragile (table
en verre, nappe, meuble
verni...).

Ne placez jamais de
papier aluminium ou
quoi que ce soit d’autre
sous la plaque, entre la
résistance et la plaque.

Veérifier que les 2 faces
de la plaque soient bien
nettoyées avant
I'utilisation.

Lors de la premiére
utilisation, un léger
dégagement d’odeur
ou de fumée peut se
produire.

Ne jamais brancher
I’appareil lorsqu’il n’est
pas utilisé.

Pendant la cuisson,

les coupelles peuvent
étre placées dans

les compartiments
prévus a cet effet sous
I’élément chauffant.
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Pour utiliser la raclette
Aprés le préchauffage, I’appareil est prét a étre utilisé :
o Pour la fonction raclette, chaque convive dispose une tranche
de fromage dans sa coupelle avant de la placer sous la plaque
chauffante pour le faire fondre.

o Ne laissez pas de coupelles dans I'appareil si elles sont vides.

o La plaque gril est concue pour cuire de petits morceaux de viandes
ou vos accompagnements (bacon, champignons, oignons, langous-
tines, petites saucisses...).

o Surla plaque lisse, vous pouvez également réaliser des crépes et des
ceufs.

 Pendant la cuisson, vous pouvez régler le thermostat selon le degré
de cuisson souhaité a I'aide du bouton.

o Sivous désirez déplacer I'appareil lorsqu'’il est chaud, utilisez les poi-
gnées latérales en plastique en veillant & ne pas toucher le métal -4.

. , .
Entretien de I’appareil
o Placez le thermostat en position min. - 5.

» Débranchez le cordon de la prise murale - 6.

o Laissez refroidir I'appareil pendant au moins 2 heures sans y toucher.
Pendant ce temps, gardez I'appareil hors de la portée des enfants.

 Nettoyez la plaque, les coupelles, les spatules et le socle de I'appareil
avec une éponge, de I'eau tiéde et du savon a vaisselle liquide doux
-7

« Ne plongez jamais I'appareil et le cordon dans I'eau et ne les
placez jamais au lave-vaisselle.

Rangement
o Vérifiez que I'appareil est froid et débranché avant de le ranger.

o Assurez-vous que le socle et les plaques sont correctement en place
et que I'appareil est débranché.

o Enroulez le cordon autour des 2 crochets situés a I’ arriére de I'appa-
reil - 9.
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Pour éviter
d’endommager le
revétement antiadhésif
de la plaque gril, utilisez
toujours une spatule

en plastique T-fal ou

des ustensiles en bois - 3.

Ne pas poser d'ustensile
de cuisson sur les surfaces
de cuisson de I'appareil.

Ne pas couper directement
sur la plaque

Ne retournez pas la
plaque gril pendant
I'utilisation.

Attendez qu’elle soit
complétement refroidie.

Ne touchez pas les
parties métalliques de
I’appareil lorsqu’il est
en fonctionnement car
elles sont tres chaudes.

La plaque, les spatules
et les coupelles peuvent
passer au lave-vaisselle.
N'utilisez pas d’éponge
métallique ni de poudre
a récurer pour nettoyer
I’appareil - 8.

Les accessoires

a raclette sont congus
pour s’empiler
soigneusement, pour un
rangement plus pratique.
L’appareil doit étre
rangé hors de la portée
des enfants.



PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES

Durante la utilizacion de aparatos eléctricos, se deben respetar un cierto nimero de reglas ele-
mentales, especialmente las siguientes:

1. Lea por completo el modo de empleo y siga atentamente las instrucciones de uso.
@ 2. No toque nunca las superficies calientes. Utilice las asas o los botones.

3. Con el fin de evitar los choques eléctricos, no introduzca en el agua o en cualquier otro
liquido el cable eléctrico, la toma de corriente o el aparato.

4. No previsto para ser usado por nifios. Hay que prestar mucha atencién cuando el aparato
es utilizado por nifios o esta cerca de ellos.

5. Desenchufe el aparato cuando no lo utilice y antes de limpiarlo. Esperar a que se enfrié
antes de limpiarlo y guardarlo.

6. No utilice el aparato si tiene un cable o clavija danado; después de un mal funcionamiento
o si hasido danado de alguna manera, regrese el aparato al centro de servicio mas cercano,
para su examinacion, reparacion o ajuste.

7. Eluso de accesorios que no son recomendados por el fabricante puede ser peligroso.
8. No utilice el aparato en el exterior.

9. No permita que el cable cuelgue sobre las esquinas de una mesa o que entre en contacto
con superficies calientes.

10. No coloque nunca el aparato sobre/cerca de una estufa, de una hornilla eléctrica o dentro
de un horno caliente.

11. No use el aparato para otros usos que no fue destinado.

12. Antes de utilizar su electrodoméstico, asegurese que el voltaje corresponda con el que viene
marcado en la placa metdlica que se encuentra debajo del aparato.

13. Debe extremar las precauciones cuando mueva un aparato que contenga aceite caliente
o cualquier otro liquido caliente.

14. La temperatura de las superficies accesibles puede aumentar cuando el aparato esté en
funcionamiento.

15. Compruebe que la instalacion eléctrica es compatible con la potencia y la tension indicadas
debajo del aparato.

16. Si su aparato esta equipado con una toma polarizada (una pata es mas ancha que la otra),
esto tiene por objetivo reducir los riesgos de choques eléctricos y, esta toma sélo puede
conectarse en un sentido. Si la toma no entra correctamente en el enchufe, voltéela.Si adn
no entra, contacte un electricista. No trate de modificar la toma de ninguna forma.

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.
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Consejos de seguridad

« No utilice nunca el aparato sin vigilancia.

o Este aparato no debe sumergirse nunca en el agua.

« No introducir nunca el aparato, la caja de mandos o el cable en el agua.

o Si se produce un accidente, deje correr agua fria inmediatamente sobre la quemadura
y acuda a un médico si fuera necesario.

« Para evitar el sobrecalentamiento del aparato, no lo coloque en una esquina o contra la
pared.

« No conecte nunca el aparato cuando no lo esté utilizando.

« No poner la placa caliente bajo el agua o sobre una superficie fragil.

 En caso de problemas, contacte con el servicio deatencién al cliente o a la direccién electré-
nica www.t-fal.com.mx

Modo de empleo para los cables de alimentacion cortos

El producto se suministra con un cable de alimentacién corto (o con un cable de alimentacion
amovible) para evitar que se enrede y que se pueda tropezar con él.

Se puede utilizar una extension o un cable de alimentaciéon mas largo pero se deben tomar
precauciones de seguridad.

Si utiliza una extension o un cable de alimentacion mas largo procure:

1) Que las caracteristicas especificadas en el cable sean como minimo iguales a las que se in-
dican en el aparato.

2) Si el aparato tiene toma de tierra, el cable de prolongacion debera ser de 3 hilos (2 hilos +
tierra).

3) Que el cable de alimentacién se encuentre situado por detras de la superficie de trabajo,
fuera del alcance de los nifios y de modo que no se pueda tropezar con él.

ESTE APARATO SE HA DISENADO UNICAMENTE PARA UN USO DOMESTICO.

Este aparato se ha disefiado Gnicamente para un uso doméstico. El aparato no se ha disefiado para ser utilizado en
los siguientes casos, que no estan cubiertos por la garantic:

- en zonas de cocina reservadas al personal en tiendas, oficinas y demds entornos profesionales,

-en granjas,

- por los dlientes de hoteles, moteles y demas entornos de tipo residencial,

-en entornos de tipo casas de turismo rural.
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Le agradecemos la compra de este aparato exclusivamente destinado a uso doméstico.
Leer atentamente y guardar al alcance de la mano las instrucciones de este folleto.
Nuestra sociedad T-fal se reserva el derecho de modificar en cualquier momento, en interés del
consumidor, caracteristicas 0 componentes de los productos.

Para su sequridad, este aparato es conforme a las normas y reglamentaciones aplicables (Seguridad
electrica, Materiales en contacto con alimentos...)

° e,
@ Descripcion

A Placa reversible antiadherente con un lado liso y otro ondulado (tipo grill).
B Mangos del transporte.
C Base del aparato en acero inoxidable cepillado, cuidadosamente disenada y acabada.
D Termostato regulable.
E Indicador luminoso
F 8 recipientes individuales profundos con revestimiento interior antiadherente.
G 8 espdtulas individuales de plastico termorresistente.

Prevencion de los accidentes domesticos

o Este aparato no esta previsto para ser utilizado por personas (incluso nifios) cuyas capacidades fisicas,
sensoriales 0 mentales estén reducidas, o personas provistas de experiencia o de conocimiento,
excepto sin han podido beneficiarse a través de una persona responsable de su seguridad, de
una vigilancia o instrucciones previas referentes al uso del aparato. Hay que vigilar a los nifios para
asegurarse de que no juegan con el aparato.

« Para un nifo, una quemadura aunque sea leve puede ser a veces grave.

» Amedida que sus hijos van creciendo, enséfieles a tener cuidado con los aparatos calientes que
se puede-encontrar en una cocina.

o Si utiliza un electrodoméstico en compaiia de nifios, o de personas discapacitadas, hdagalo
siempre bajo la vigilancia de un adulto.

» No toque nunca las superficies calientes del aparato.

» Nunca enchufe el aparato cuando no esté en funcionamiento.

 No utilice nunca el aparato en vacio.

« Si se produce un accidente, deje correr agua fria inmediatamente sobre la quemadura y
acuda a un médico si fuera necesario.

o Los humos causados por la coccién pueden ser peligrosos para los animales que tengan un sistema
respiratorio particularmente sensible, como las aves. Aconsejamos a los propietarios de aves que
los alejen del lugar donde se realiza la coccion.

o Utilice exclusivamente la placa y los recipientes individuales suministrada con el aparato o adqui-
rida en un centro de servicio autorizado.

o Para evitar el deterioro de la fuente y los accesorios, utilizarla Gnicamente sobre el soporte disefiado
para tal efecto (ex: no ponerla en el horno, sobre el gas o una placa eléctrica).

o Antes casa utilizacion limpiar las placas, los utensilios o otros componentes que entran en contacto
con los alimentos.

iParticipe en la conservacion del medio ambiente!
@ Su electrodoméstico contiene materiales recu perables y/o reciclables.
mmm O Entréguelo al fi nal de su vida Gtil, en un Centro de Recogida Especifico o en uno de
nuestros Servicios Oficiales Post Venta donde serd tra tado de forma adecuada.
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Antes de la primera utilizacion
o Retire todos los embalajes, pegatinas o accesorios tanto de dentro
como de fuera del aparato.

o Limpie cuidadosamente los dos lados del grill, las espatulas y los
recipientes profundos con agua tibia y lavavaijillas suave.

o Coloque la base del aparato sobre una superficie limpia, plana y
resistente al calor.

o Aseglrese de que la placa esté colocada sobre la base y esté
alineada sobre los soportes.

« Ponga el aparato sobre un soporte sélido y estable. Nunca ponga el
aparato directamente sobre un soporte fragil, inclinado (mesa de
cristal, mantel, o muebles barnizados).

o Puede utilizar los dos lados de la placa grill. La superficie lisa esta dise-
fiada para cocinar huevos, crépes u otros platos similares. La superficie
ondulada esta disefiada para asar pollo, bistecs y verduras.

» Cuando utilice el aparato por primera vez, vierta un poco de aceite
en la placay en los recipientes y, a continuacion,
limpie el exceso de aceite con un pafio absorbente.

Para comenzar

 Desenrolle completamente el cable.
o Conecte el cable al enchufe -1.

« Vigile que el cable no moleste los movimientos de las personas
sentadas alrededor de la mesa.

o Compruebe que la instalacion eléctrica es compatible con la poten-
cia y la tensién indicadas debajo del aparato..

o Este aparato no esta destinado para ser puesto en marcha mediante
un reloj exterior o un sistema de mando a distancia separado.

o Producto con toma de tierra:sélo conecte el aparato a un enchufe
con toma de tierra.

o Siel cable de alimentacion esta dafado, éste tiene que ser sustituido
por el fabricante, o en un Servicio Técnico autorizado, 0 una persona
cualificada, para evitar cualquier peligro.

 No utilice nunca el aparato sin vigilancia.

o Coloque el termostato sobre la posicion maxima se enciende el
piloto -2.

o Precaliente el aparato durante 15 minutos sin las bandejas.

Disponga el electrodo-
méstico en medio de la

mesa, fuera del alcance

de los nifos.

rato directamente @
sobre un soporte fragil,
inclinado (mesa de cristal,

mantel, o muebles barni-
zados).

Nunca coloque papel de
aluminio o cualquier otro
objeto debajo de la placa
y entre la resistencia y la
placa.

Nunca ponga el apa-

Compruebe que los 2
lados de la placa estén
limpios antes de utilizar
el aparato.

En la primera utilizacion,
el aparato puede des-
prender un ligero olor y
humeo.

Nunca enchufe el apa-
rato cuando no esté en
funcionamiento.

Durante su utilizacion,
los recipientes se pueden
colocar en los emplaza-
mientos previstos a tal
efecto bajo la placa
caliente.

No girar la placa
mientras se utiliza.
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Para utilizar la raclette

Una vez acabado el precalentamiento, ya puede utilizar el aparato :

o Para la opcion raclette, ccada invitado debe poner un trozo de
queso en su bandeja antes de introducirla en el electrodoméstico.

« No deje calentar las bandejas vacias dentro del aparato.

o La parrilla permite asar trocitos de alimentos o los acompana-
mientos de la raclette (bacon, champifones,
cebollas, salchichas pequenas...).

o Sobre la placa lisa, puede realizar también crepes y huevos.

 Durante las cocciones, puede ajustar el termostato con el botén
segUn el grado de coccién deseado.

o Si desea desplazar el aparato cuando estd caliente, utilice las asas
laterales de pléstico sin tocar el metal -4.

Mantenimiento del aparato
« Ponga el termostato en la posicion de min. - 5.
o Desconecte el cable del enchufe de pared - 6.

o Deje enfriar el aparato durante al menos 2 horas sin tocarlo
Mientras se enfria, mantenga el aparato fuera del alcance de los nifios.

o Limpie la placa grill, las bandejas, espatulas y el cuerpo el aparato
con una esponja, agua caliente y un poco de liquido lavavaijillas. - 7.

« No sumerja nunca el electrodoméstico ni el cable dentro del
agua o el lavavajillas.

Almacenamiento
o Antes de recoger el aparato, compruebe que esta frio y desenchufado.

o Asegurese de que la base y las placas estén bien colocadas y que
el aparato esté desconectado.

o Enrolle el cable alrededor de los 2 ganchos situados en la parte pos-
terior del aparato - 9.
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Si no desea daar la su-
perficie antiadherente
de la parrilla, utilice
siempre espatulas T-fal o
de madera - 3.

No colocar utensilios de
coccion sobre las superfi-
cies de coccion del apa-
rato.

No cortar nunca directa-
mente en la placa.

No dé la vuelta a la placa
durante su utilizacion.

Espere a que se haya
enfriado por completo.

No toque ninguna parte
metdlica mientras el
aparato esté en funcio-
namiento o caliente.

La parrillg, las espatulas
y las bandejas van al la-
vavajillas.

No emplee estropajos ni
detergentes abrasivos - 8.

Los accesorios de la
raclette estan disenados
para apilarse con
cuidado y asi permitir
un almacenamiento mds
prdctico.

Mantenga el aparato
fuera del alcance de los
nifnos.
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